

No. 18-15416

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT**

DENNIS JOSEPH RAIMONDO AND ERIC ANTHONY GARRIS,

Plaintiffs-Appellants,

v.

FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION,

Defendant-Appellee.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Northern District of California

BRIEF FOR APPELLEE

CHAD A. READLER

Acting Assistant Attorney General

ALEX G. TSE

United States Attorney

MICHAEL S. RAAB

LEWIS S. YELIN

Attorneys, Appellate Staff

Civil Division, Room 7239

U.S. Department of Justice

950 Pennsylvania Avenue NW

Washington, DC 20530

(202) 514-3425

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION	1
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES	1
PERTINENT STATUTE	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	2
I. Nature of the Case	2
II. Statutory Background	3
III. Factual Background	4
IV. Prior Proceedings	9
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	13
STANDARD OF REVIEW	18
ARGUMENT	18
I. The District Court’s Discovery and Evidentiary Decisions Were a Proper Exercise of Discretion	18
A. By Choosing Not to Renew Their Request to Compel the Depositions of the Retired Agents, Plaintiffs Waived Any Challenge to the District Court’s Discovery Decision	18
B. The District Court Properly Relied on Agency Declarations in Considering the Applicability of the Law-Enforcement Activities Exception	24
II. The District Court Properly Granted the FBI Summary Judgment on Plaintiffs’ Privacy Act Challenges to the 2004 and 2006 Memos	32

A. The 2004 Memo Comes Within the Privacy Act’s Law-Enforcement Activities Exception..... 33

B. The 2006 Memo Likewise Comes Within the Law-Enforcement Activities Exception 41

C. The FBI Properly Retained the Records After the Termination of the Investigations for Which They Were Prepared..... 44

CONCLUSION 50

STATEMENT OF RELATED CASES

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
Cases	
<i>Ackermann v. United States</i> , 340 U.S. 193 (1950)	21
<i>Barthelemy v. Air Lines Pilots Ass’n</i> , 897 F.2d 999 (9th Cir. 1990)	28, 31
<i>Bassiouni v. FBI</i> , 436 F.3d 712 (7th Cir. 2006)	12, 17, 43, 45, 46, 49
<i>Becker v. IRS</i> , 34 F.3d 398 (7th Cir. 1994)	48, 49
<i>Blankenship v. Hearst Corp.</i> , 519 F.2d 418 (9th Cir. 1975)	23
<i>Board of Trs. of Leland Stanford Junior University v. Roche Molecular Sys., Inc.</i> , 563 U.S. 776 (2011)	44
<i>British Airways Bd. v. Boeing Co.</i> , 585 F.2d 946 (9th Cir. 1978)	20
<i>Cheffins v. Stewart</i> , 825 F.3d 588 (9th Cir. 2016)	18
<i>Clarkson v. IRS</i> , 811 F.2d 1396 (11th Cir. 1987)	43
<i>Fraser v. Goodale</i> , 342 F.3d 1032 (9th Cir. 2003)	29
<i>Gustafson v. Alloyd Co.</i> , 513 U.S. 561 (1995)	44
<i>J. Roderick MacArthur Found. v. FBI</i> , 102 F.3d 600 (D.C. Cir. 1996)	12, 17, 46
<i>JL Beverage Co. v. Jim Beam Brands, Co.</i> , 828 F.3d 1098 (9th Cir. 2016)	15, 28

Labr v. National Transp. Safety Bd.,
569 F.3d 964 (9th Cir. 2009) 30

Lane v. Department of Interior,
523 F.3d 1128 (9th Cir. 2008) 14, 18, 19, 20, 30, 31, 35

Londrigan v. FBI,
670 F.2d 1164 (D.C. Cir. 1981).....14, 24, 26, 28, 29, 30

MacPherson v. IRS,
803 F.2d 479 (9th Cir. 1986)4, 10, 11, 15, 16, 33, 34, 35, 36, 40

Maydak v. United States,
363 F.3d 512 (D.C. Cir. 2004)..... 43

Patterson v. FBI,
893 F.2d 595 (3d Cir. 1990)..... 43, 46

Pike v. Hester,
891 F.3d 1131 (9th Cir. 2018) 41

Seattle Times Co. v. Rhinehart,
467 U.S. 20 (1984) 22

Statutes

5 U.S.C. § 552a

(a)(3)3, 17, 44

(b)..... 35, 41

(d)..... 41

(e) 41

(e)(7) 1, 3, 4, 9, 15, 16, 25, 32, 36, 44

28 U.S.C. § 1291 1

28 U.S.C. § 1331 1

Legislative Materials

S. Rep. No. 93-1183 (1974) 4

Rules

Fed. R. App. P. 4(a)(1)(B)..... 1

Fed. R. Civ. P. 26(c)(1)..... 22

Fed. R. Civ. P. 56

 (a) 22

 (c)(4) 14, 24, 26, 29, 30

 (d)..... 14, 19

Fed. R. Evid. 802..... 28

Executive Branch Materials

DOJ, *The Attorney General’s Guidelines for FBI National Security Investigations and Foreign Intelligence Collection* (Oct. 31, 2003)..... 5, 6, 25, 30, 35, 37, 38, 39

Exec. Order No. 12,333, 46 Fed. Reg. 59,941 (Dec. 4, 1981) 35

FBI, *Domestic Investigations and Operations Guide* (Oct. 15, 2011)27, 42, 43

Other Authorities

Fed. R. Civ. P. 56(c)(4) advisory committee’s note to 2010 amendment..... 24

Fed. R. Civ. P. 56(d) advisory committee’s note to 2010 amendment 19

Oxford English Dictionary (3d ed. updated 2005).....38, 44, 45
